

# Superior Court of New Jersey

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-1472-23T1

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION

Plaintiff-Appellant, : On Leave to Appeal Granted from an

v. : Interlocutory Order of the Superior

: Court of New Jersey, Law Division,

: Somerset County.

SUDHAN THOMAS, :

JOHN CESARO, :

JOHN S. WINDISH. : Sat Below:

Defendants-Respondents. : Hon. Peter J. Tober, J.S.C.

---

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX  
25 MARKET STREET, P.O. BOX 86  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625  
(609) 376-2400  
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM, SOLICITOR GENERAL (No. 117762014)  
ANGELA CAI, DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL (No. 121692014)  
LIZA B. FLEMING, DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL (No. 441912023)  
solicitor@njoag.gov

JENNIFER E. KMIETCIK (No. 037062010)  
STEVEN K. CUTTONARO (No. 313092019)  
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE - APPELLATE BUREAU  
CuttonaroS@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

April 22, 2024

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS .....	4
A. The State’s Allegations Regarding Defendant John Windish. ....	5
B. The State’s Allegations Regarding Defendant John Cesaro .....	6
C. The State’s Allegations Regarding Defendant Sudhan Thomas.....	9
D. Defendant Thomas’s Omnibus Motion.....	13
E. Subsequent Developments And Order Applying Thomas Discovery Order To Defendants Windish And Cesaro .....	16
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	19
 <u>POINT I</u>	
ORDERING THE STATE TO PRODUCE AN INTERNAL PROSECUTION MEMORANDUM VIOLATES BOTH WORK-PRODUCT AND DELIBERATIVE-PROCESS PRIVILEGES (Raised below at Psa230, 233).. .....	19
 <u>POINT II</u>	
ORDERING PRODUCTION OF CASE FILES OF UNRELATED INVESTIGATIONS FOR IN CAMERA REVIEW CONFLICTS WITH NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT (Raised below at Psa229, 233).....	31
 <u>POINT III</u>	
DEFENDANTS HAVE NO BASIS TO OBTAIN FURTHER DISCOVERY REGARDING THE CONSENSUAL INTERCEPTS (Raised below at Psa228, 232) ....	41

CONCLUSION ..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp., 209 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 22, 27

Ciesla v. N.J. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs., 429 N.J. Super. 127  
(App. Div. 2012).....25

Educ. Law Ctr. v. N.J. Dep’t of Educ., 198 N.J. 274 (2009).....25

Hannan v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 318 N.J. Super. 22 (App.  
Div. 1999) .....28

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig., 343 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2003).....27

In re Liquidation of Integrity Ins. Co., 165 N.J. 75 (2000) ..... 23, 25, 28

In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019, 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir.  
2019) .....27

Loigman v. Kimmelman, 102 N.J. 98 (1986).....33

Nadler v. U.S. Dep’t of Just., 955 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1992) .....24

Nat’l Pub. Radio v. Bell, 431 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1977) .....21

Nero v. Hyland, 76 N.J. 213 (1978).....34

Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Dep’t of Army of U.S., 55 F.3d 827 (3d  
Cir. 1995) .....25

State v. Ballard, 331 N.J. Super. 529 (App. Div. 2000) ..... 37, 43

State v. DeMarco, 275 N.J. Super. 311 (App. Div. 1994).....19

State v. Guenther, 181 N.J. 129 (2004) .....40

State v. Hernandez, 225 N.J. 451 (2016)..... passim

State v. Higgs, 253 N.J. 333 (2023).....33

State v. Martinez, 461 N.J. Super. 249 (App. Div. 2019).....42

State v. Mingo, 77 N.J. 576 (1978).....20

State v. Mitchell, 164 N.J. Super. 198 (App. Div. 1978) .....20

State v. Satkin, 127 N.J. Super. 306 (App. Div. 1974).....21

State v. Toth, 354 N.J. Super. 13 (App. Div. 2002) .....42

U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....24

United States Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc., 592 U.S. 261  
(2021)..... 23, 24

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....37

United States v. Fernandez, 231 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 24, 26

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225 (1975)..... 20, 29

United States v. Robinson, 439 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2006) .....21

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....22

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....25

Wilson v. Brown, 404 N.J. Super. 557 (App. Div. 2009).....34

Wood v. F.B.I., 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005) .....20

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-4(c) .....44

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-4(a).....8

N.J.S.A. 2C:27-10(a)..... 6, 8, 12

N.J.S.A. 2C:27-2 ..... 6, 8, 12

N.J.S.A. 2C:28-7(a)(2).....8

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2 ..... 6, 8, 12  
N.J.S.A. 2C:30-7(a).....12  
N.J.S.A. 19:44A-21b.....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.J.R.E. 608 ..... 34, 39  
N.J.R.E. 608(b) .....40  
N.J.R.E. 608(b)(1).....39  
N.J.R.E. 608(c).....39

RULES

R. 3:13-3(d) ..... passim  
Rule 3:13-1(b)(1) .....32  
Rule 4:10-2(c) .....27

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

Order granting defendant’s discovery motion in part and denying it  
in part ..... (Psa205 to 206)  
Opinion granting defendant’s discovery motion in part and  
denying it in part ..... (Psa207 to 231)  
Amended order granting defendant’s discovery motion in part and  
denying it in part ..... (Psa232 to 233)  
Order denying the State’s motion for reconsideration...(Psa234; 6T48-22 to 23)  
Judge Tober’s November 8, 2023, order expanding his July 24,  
2023, order, applying it to defendants Windish and Cesaro,  
and granting a partial stay ..... (Psa239 to 240)  
This Court’s order granting the State’s Motion for Leave to appeal  
as to defendant Thomas .....(Psa241)

This Court’s order granting the State’s Motion for Leave to appeal  
as to defendant Windish .....(Psa242)

This Court’s order granting the State’s Motion for Leave to appeal  
as to defendant Cesaro.....(Psa243)

This Court’s order granting the State’s Motion to Consolidate .....(Psa244)

This Court’s order denying defendant’s motion for a remand to  
supplement the record .....(Psa260)

INDEX TO CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX

Police report dated February 2, 2018, documenting first proffer  
session .....Cpsa1 to 5

Police report dated February 22, 2018, documenting second  
proffer session..... Cpsa6 to 11

Police report dated March 9, 2018, documenting fourth proffer  
session ..... Cpsa12 to 16

Indictment No. 21-01-08-S ..... Cpsa17 to 23

Indictment No. 21-01-03-S ..... Cpsa24 to 28

Indictment No. 21-01-09-S ..... Cpsa29 to 34

Order setting venue in Morris County .....Cpsa35

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Intercept Authorization form dated February 27, 2019 ..... Psa36

Intercept Transcript dated February 27, 2019 ..... Psa37 to 38

Discovery response from the State dated January 18, 2023, with  
attachments ..... Psa39 to 50

Report dated May 1, 2019, with attachments ..... Psa51 to 61

Police report dated April 29, 2019 ..... Psa62

Intercept Authorization form dated April 30, 2019 ..... Psa63

Intercept Transcript dated May 1, 2019.....	Psa64 to 99
Intercept Authorization form dated May 29, 2019 .....	Psa100
Intercept Transcript dated June 3, 2019.....	Psa101 to 123
Intercept Authorization form dated June 28, 2019 .....	Psa124
Intercept Transcript dated July 11, 2019 .....	Psa125 to 127
Intercept Transcript dated July 23, 2019 .....	Psa128 to 130
Intercept Authorization form dated July 27, 2019 .....	Psa131
Defendant Thomas’ statement to police dated July 29, 2019 .....	Psa132 to 177
Police report dated August 12, 2019 .....	Psa178 to 179
Intercept Authorization form dated August 26, 2019.....	Psa180
Letter from defendant, Thomas dated July 28, 2022 .....	Psa181 to 183
Letter from State dated August 17, 2022 .....	Psa184 to 187
Letter from defendant, Thomas dated October 31, 2022 .....	Psa188 to 190
Letter from State dated November 10, 2022.....	Psa191 to 194
Letter from defendant, Thomas dated April 3, 2023 .....	Psa195 to 196
Letter from the State dated April 26, 2023 .....	Psa197 to 200
Letter from defendant, Cesaro dated August 2, 2023 .....	Psa201 to 202
Police report dated August 23, 2023 .....	Psa203 to 204
Judge Tober’s July 24, 2023, order granting defendant’s discovery request in part and denying it in part .....	Psa205 to 206
Judge Tober’s July 24, 2023, opinion.....	Psa207 to 231
Judge Tober’s July 24, 2023, amended order .....	Psa232 to 233
Judge Tober’s October 2, 2023, order denying reconsideration of his July 24, 2023, order .....	Psa234

The State’s Notice of Motion for Leave to Appeal ..... Psa235 to 237

Letter from the State requesting a stay of Parts (b) and (c) of the  
July 24, 2023, order..... Psa238

Judge Tober’s November 8, 2023, order expanding his July 24,  
2023, order and applying it to defendant..... Psa239 to 240

This Court’s order granting the State’s Motion for Leave to appeal  
as to defendant Thomas ..... Psa241

This Court’s order granting the State’s Motion for Leave to appeal  
as to defendant Windish ..... Psa242

This Court’s order granting the State’s Motion for Leave to appeal  
as to defendant Cesaro..... Psa243

This Court’s order granting the State’s Motion to Consolidate ..... Psa244

Letter from the State dated January 9, 2024 ..... Psa245 to 246

Certification by D.A.G. John Nicodemo dated February 29, 2024 .....  
..... Psa247 to 250

Certification by D.A.G. Jeffrey J. Manis dated February 29, 2024 .....  
..... Psa251 to 254

Certification by D.A.G. Lisa Queen dated February 29, 2024..... Psa255 to 259

This Court’s order denying defendant’s motion for a remand to  
supplement the record ..... Psa260

Letter from attorneys for Matthew O’Donnell and O’Donnell  
McCord dated December 22, 2023 ..... Psa261 to 274
